
 

 

 

High Wycombe Community Board agenda 

Date: Wednesday 9 February 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Via MS Teams 

 

BC Councillors: 

A Hussain (Chairman), A Alam, M Angell, M Ayub, S Barrett, K Bates, A Baughan, 
L Clarke OBE, T Green, S Guy, D Hayday, O Hayday, I Hussain, M Hussain JP, M Hussain, 
M Hussain, M Knight, S Raja, N Rana, M Smith, N Thomas, P Turner, J Wassell and K Wood 

Town/Parish Councils and other organisations: 

  

Webcasting notice (if the meeting is taking place online) 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed.  

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Councillors 

By taking part, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  

Members of the Public 

If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured during the meeting, they 
can switch off their camera. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Iram Malik on 01494 421204, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

 

Item 
No 

Item 
 

Time Page No 

1 CHAIRMAN`S WELCOME   
    

2 APOLOGIES   
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
  

3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  5 - 8 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last 

meeting held on 27 October 2021  
 

  

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
  

5 PETITION - AIR QUALITY HIGH WYCOMBE  9 - 12 
 (15 Mins) 

 
  

6 HEALTH & WELLBEING  13 - 50 
 o Health & Wellbeing Action Group - Cllr Julia 

Wassell and Cllr Andrea Baughan – (10 
mins) 

o Health & Wellbeing related projects funded 
by High Wycombe Community Board  

 Signposting project – Jeanne 
Steward and Lisa Kelly, Youth 
Enquiry Service – (10 mins) 

 Aspire Youth Offending project – 
Charlie Dixon, Transitions UK (10 
mins) 

 Suicide Prevention Awareness - 
Samaritans (10 mins) 

o Public Health profile and local health 
projects – To receive an update on the 
profile recommendations, the Cardio-
Vascular Disease prevention project and 
Covid-19 from Louise Hurst, 
Buckinghamshire Council Public Health 
Consultant (20 mins) 

  



 

7 SERVICE DIRECTOR UPDATE  51 - 54 
 Update on Council wide matters of interest (Nick Graham) 

– 10 mins 
 

  

8 COMMUNITY MATTERS   
  For attendees to ask any questions submitted in 

advance or to receive questions from those in 
attendance (10 mins) 

 

  

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 TBC 

 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

High Wycombe Community Board  
 
 
 

 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the High Wycombe Community Board held on Wednesday 27 October 
2021 Via SM Teams commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 8.20 pm 
 
Members present 
 
A Hussain, A Alam, M Ayub, K Bates, L Clarke OBE, T Green, O Hayday, I Hussain, M Hussain, M Hussain, 
M Knight, S Raja, N Rana, M Smith, N Thomas and J Wassell 
 
Others in attendance 
 
Louise Hurst Tracy Evans, Mimi Harker, Gemma Brooks, Michael Allington, Gill Harding, Nick Braisby, 
Elliot Hooson, Louise Lord, Mike Dean, Colin Hingston, Hilda Stearn Chris Woodman, Joanne Montague. 
 
Officers Present:  
 
Fay Ewing, Simon Garwood, Nick Graham, Andy Sherwood, Iram Malik. 
 
 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs: Baughan, D Hayday and Wood and Sophie 

Philips (Red Kite) and Tahir Aziz (Family Support Service).  
 

2 MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the High Wycombe Community y Board held on 
14 July be confirmed as a true record 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest 
 

4 PINE TREES PETITION (15 MINUTES) 
 

 The Chairman gave a brief explanation with regards to the background of the petition which had 
originally been submitted for consideration by the Board and had then been referred to the High 
Wycombe Town Committee for its input. Subsequently this had been brought back to the Board 
for final determination.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
Members were requested to consider whether to approve the officer response in relation to the 
petition which was to confirm that the children`s play area in open spaces 7a and 7b at the Pine 
Trees be maintained by and remain with the developer`s management company which would 
maintain other elements of the site. In the event that Members rejected this recommendation 
the petition would be referred to the Cabinet Member (Culture & Leisure) for further 
consideration/decision whilst taking into account the Board`s and the Town Committee`s 
comments on the matter. The report before Members also stated that officers had met with and 
undertaken further discussions with Taylor Wimpey as instructed by Members and confirmed 
that the developer would not provide a commuted sum. 
 
Steve Gill representing the Residents Association provided an update on the activity that had 
taken place in the interim. He informed the meeting that in collaboration with Steve Baker a 
parliamentary petition had been sent to government and that he hoped to wait for the outcome 
of this prior to taking any further action. 
 
It was proposed that any decision by the Board should be withheld whilst the outcome of the 
parliamentary petition was awaited, the result of which could impact other/ future 
developments. This proposal was seconded and it was therefore  
 
RESOLVED: That the decision on the petition to be taken by the Board be delayed until the 
outcome of the parliamentary petition is known.  
 

5 RECOVERY & REGENERATION ACTION GROUP (40 MINUTES) 
 

 Recovery & Regeneration Action Group – Cllr Knight 
 
Feedback was provided on the work that had been undertaken to date. There were over 50 
people assisting with this group and the focus was very much on promoting partnership and 
collaboration. The aims of the Group were highlighted which included how to best assist 
residents and businesses to recover from the pandemic and assist with town centre 
regeneration. 
 
Town Centre Regeneration – Chirs Woodman/Mike Dean 
 
 A presentation was conducted with regards to town centre regeneration in particular with an 
emphasis on how to improve the street scene within High Wycombe. It was highlighted that the 
increased level in anti-social behaviour had prevented progress on some fronts. 
 
Financial / Food Insecurity – Gill Harding 
 
This was also reported upon, and members received an in depth presentation on how this was 
being addressed. It was stressed that relevant agencies were working hard to ensure that those 
most in need and silent whilst suffering from food poverty, were identified and helped. 
 

6 CHILTERN RAILWAY UPDATE (10 MINUTES) 
 

 This item was withdrawn 
 

7 COMMUNITY BOARD UPDATE (5 MINUTES) 
 

 A report was submitted which provided a summary of the funding applications received, 

Page 6



considered and approved since the last meeting of the Board held on 14 July. The table laid out 
at page 19 of the report showed the current budget position for the projects within the Board`s 
remit. The total Board fund for 2021/22 was £628,086.89 and £286,387.32 had been allocated 
to date. This left the remaining budget as of 27 October at £341,699.57 
 
The Co-ordinator took the opportunity to thank all the groups and organisations that had made 
contact and approached the Council for funding and helped in working through the applications, 
which played a key role in allocating the funding wisely. The meeting was also informed that the 
deadline for applications was February 2022 which would provide sufficient time for processing 
of applications prior to the end of the financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 

 
8 COMMUNITY MATTERS (15 MINUTES) 

 
 Public Health Profile 

 
Louise Hurst from the Public Health Team reported that it had been decided that in the current 
year it team wished to allocate some additional resource to work with the Community boards that 

had the greatest health needs. As such the recommendations had been formulated with 3 areas of 

focus. These were 

(a) Preventing diabetes/heart disease/stroke 

(b) Improvement in mental health 

(c) Provision of support to children in the area of making healthy lifestyle choices 

 

 

It was also requested that people be encouraged to receive their booster vaccines along with vaccines 

for 12-15 year olds.    

 

Intensive Engagement Project 

 

Michael Eddington from TVP also conducted a short presentation on the intensive engagement 

project with the residents of Castlefield in which they had collaborated with over 1000 residents to 

establish the main causes of concern. Over 80% had identified that tackling speeding was the priority 

issue needing to be addressed. Parking matters, littering and fly tipping were also major causes of 

concern.  

 

The meeting was informed that the matters raised could not be resolved through visible policing 

alone but required enforcement and participation of local members of the community. It was 

reported that following a productive meeting recently held, a working group had been formed in 

order to look at the problem in more detail at each of the 4 areas.  

 

This would be reported upon further at the Board in due course  

 

Bucks Adult Safeguarding Campaign 

 

Nick Graham gave mention to the campaign to raise awareness of all types of adult abuse. Members 

were informed that there had been over 12000 reports of suspected abuse in 2021 alone, and that 

this was a serious cause of concern for the council with regards to the impact on vulnerable people 

and ways in which the issues should be addressed. Details were provided within the meeting chat as 

to how to go about reporting any such issues that may occur.  

 
9 PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS 

 

Page 7



 Information was provided on the meeting chat regarding the live public consultations, which included 

the budget consultation and a consultation regarding children and young people`s mental health 

services. The presenting officer stated that the consultations provided an opportunity for residents to 

have their say and to be able to express an opinion on what they considered to be priority areas and 

how the funding should be spent. 

 
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
 The date of the next meeting was to be confirmed 

 

Page 8



 

 

Report to High Wycombe Community Board 

Date: 9th February 2022 

Title: Petition Report: High Wycombe Air Quality  

Author and/or contact officer: Carl Griffin / Cerys Williams 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Recommendations:  That the Community Board considers the petition, notes this report, and 
determines whether it wishes to suggest amendments to the council’s monitoring 
programme. 
 
It is also suggested that the council works with Defra on inputting into the review of air quality 
targets which are then expected later in the year, where this petition can also be highlighted. 
 

1 Summary: 

The Council has received a petition entitled “Air Quality in High Wycombe”.  The petition calls 
for: 
 

 The comprehensive monitoring of all air pollution across High Wycombe particularly 
in areas around schools and where there is short term exposure to high levels 

 The taking of effective actions that will bring all of our town within the safer WHO 
2021 levels for air pollution by 2030, following interim targets to achieve this. 

 
This report therefore provides background information on how the council assesses and 
monitors air quality in line with the governments air quality framework and associated 
technical guidance. 
 
The council fully supports the goal of reducing air pollution and has a comprehensive network 
of monitoring and complies with the requirements of government under the local air quality 
management regime. In addition to the action plans in place, the council has also recently 
launched a comprehensive climate change and air quality strategy covering the whole county. 
 
2 Background: 

In the UK, concentrations of key pollutants in outdoor air are regulated by the Air Quality 
Standards Regulations 2010. These Regulations set: Legally binding limits for concentrations 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

in outdoor air of major air pollutants that impact public health: sulphur dioxide, nitrogen 
oxides, particulate matter (as PM10 and PM2.5), lead, benzene, carbon monoxide and ozone. 

The Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs has responsibility for meeting 
the limit values in England and the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(Defra) co-ordinates assessment and air quality plans for the UK as a whole. 

The Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) process also places an obligation on all local 
authorities to regularly review and assess air quality in their areas, and to determine whether 
or not the air quality objectives are likely to be achieved 

3 The comprehensive monitoring of all air pollution across High Wycombe particularly in 
areas around schools and where there is short term exposure to high levels 

Buckinghamshire Council (and its legacy councils) have been providing a comprehensive 
programme of monitoring and assessment across the county for over 20 years. This has also 
included targeted monitoring in areas that have been modelled to exceed natio
[...]
s is the accommodation block of Wycombe Abbey School that are positioned 
alongside Marlow Hill.  

Monitoring data collected by the real-time chemiluminescent continuous monitors can be 
found through the following link https://www.airqualityengland.co.uk/local-authority/?la_id=513  

The continuous monitors are located in Wycombe Abbey School (alongside Marlow Hill) and 
in Stokenchurch (alongside the M40). 

The most recent 2021 Air Quality Annual Status Report (ASR), which includes monitoring 
locations and results from both the continuous monitor and passive diffusion tubes, can be 
found through the following link: https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/air-and-
water-quality/air-quality-status-report-2021/  

 

4 The taking of effective actions that will bring all of our town within the safer WHO 2021 
levels for air pollution by 2030, following interim targets to achieve this. 

The LAQM review and assessment process obliges Local Authorities who have identified areas 
that breach the Air Quality Objectives to put plans in place to reduce pollutant concentrations 
to below those objective as quickly as possible.  Wycombe’s Air Quality Action plan was 
published in 2018 and can be found at: 

https://www.wycombe.gov.uk/pages/Environment/Air-pollution/Air-quality-management.aspx  

The council has made significant progress with the actions contained in the air quality plan. 
For example: 

 Working closely with Planning colleagues to produce the Wycombe Air Quality 
Supplementary Planning document which, amongst other things, requires electric 
vehicle charging points for all new dwellings and non-residential premises, as well as 
air quality assessments and air quality damage cost contributions for all major 
developments.  

 No unattended roadworks or refuse collections are permitted in any air quality 
management areas (AQMA) during peak traffic hours.  

 The use of generators within the AQMAs or the town centre are no longer permitted.  

 Colla
[...]
ll usual residents (census KS201))*100
Shows the proportion of people who identify their ethnicity as specified ethnic group. This information was created from responses to the eth
cultural background. The question covers all people usually resident in the area and shows the detailed 16-way classification of ethnic groups

Rate calculated as = (White: English/Welsh/Scottish/Northern Irish/British (census KS201))/(All usual residents (census KS201))*100
Shows the proportion of the total population in each age group. These population figures are taken from the Office for National Statistics (ON
Rate calculated as = (Population in age group)/(Total population)*100
Shows the proportion of the total population in each age group. These population figures are taken from the Office for National Statistics (ON
Rate calculated as = (Population in age group)/(Total population)*100
Shows the proportion of the total population in each age group These population figures are taken from the Office for National Statistics (ON

Total    

See interac�ve version for full list of resources

P
age 50



 
Buckinghamshire Council Updates for Community Boards  
Jan – Feb 2022 

 
 

1. 98 councillors proposed for Buckinghamshire 
 
A public consultation completed by the Local Government Boundary Commission (LGBC) on 
proposed council size for the authority, has decided that the number of councillors in 
Buckinghamshire should be 98.  
 
A consultation is now open for residents to provide information on local areas to help the 
LGBC complete proposals for new ward boundaries – it closes on 4 April. 
consultation.lgbce.org.uk/have-your-say/29857 
 

2. Local Plan 
 

We are preparing a new Local Plan for Buckinghamshire. A Local Plan sets out where new 
development will be located and what we will need to protect within Buckinghamshire.  
 
We want to involve all of our communities in the first stage of producing a new local plan 
for Buckinghamshire and would like to have your views on the proposals. More information 
is available on Your Voice Bucks: https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/planning/local-
plan-2021/  
 

3.  A helping hand for those struggling financially this winter 
 
If you know of any residents who may need some extra help to cover food, heating and 
other essential costs, please put them in touch with us The Household Support Fund (HSF) is 
available until 31 March 2022 and could help. 
 
The funds are available to help individuals or families in need, those on low incomes and 
those who are experiencing a financial emergency or crisis.  
 
For more information, residents can contact the Helping Hand team by calling 01296 531151 
or visit the council website. 
 
In addition if you need support with money problems, there’s many organisations available, 
who will not only help with making ends meet today but also with long term solutions to get 
#backontrack. Visit www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/backontrack 
 

4. Children’s Service updates  
 
Ofsted reinspection  
At the end of 2020, Ofsted conducted their reinspection of services for children in need of 
help and protection, children looked after and care leavers. As part of the inspection, 
inspectors will make the following graded judgements: 
 

 overall effectiveness 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fconsultation.lgbce.org.uk%2Fhave-your-say%2F29857&data=04%7C01%7Ckate.walker%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C2a4631ec1dd04fbb7bdd08d9df1962d6%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637786122382948230%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=X38GcD2HAN09%2FVdMiXQGMJosG0ZNlCfpsOw5s9nXPvg%3D&reserved=0
https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/planning/local-plan-2021/
https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/planning/local-plan-2021/
http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/backontrack


 the experiences and progress of children in need of help and protection 

 the experiences and progress of children in care and care leavers 

 the impact of leaders on social work practice with children and families 
 
Inspectors will make their graded judgements on a 4-point scale: 
 

 outstanding 

 good 

 requires improvement to be good 

 inadequate 
 
The findings and outcome of the inspection will be published on Ofsted’s website on Friday 
11 February 2022.  

 
 

5. Buckinghamshire Online Directory  
 
At https://directory.buckinghamshire.gov.uk you can find activities, groups, organisations 
and services for adults in Buckinghamshire - from yoga and walking groups, to lunch clubs 
and social groups to advice and support. An exciting new feature is the ability for 
community groups, organisations and activities to add and keep up to date their own 
information about services and activities. You can log in or create an account at 
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/community-safety/bucks-
online-directory/create-an-account/ 
 

6. Community Cafes 

 

One of the underlying principles we have in adult social care is working with our residents 

and partners close to where they live. Community Cafes was an idea developed by staff 

which means that adult social careis more visible in the community. We hold 8 Community 

Cafes a week in council-run day opportunity centres across the county. The aim is to provide 

a space for people to come to a booked appointment to meet with social care face to face in 

a warm and friendly environment. Other partners have joined us such as Occupational 

Therapists and One Recovery Bucks to help where people have other areas of support that 

they want to discuss. We hope that this will grow and that other partners will join the 

Community Café approach.  

 

Adult social care uses Community Cafes if, after an initial phone discussion, the resident 

feels they need further information, advice or signposting. Booked appointments are used 

to have meaningful discussions with the person and their family which can prevent, reduce, 

delay the need for specialised care. They are also used to undertake care act assessments 

for social care and for carer assessments.  

 

 

Page 52

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdirectory.buckinghamshire.gov.uk%2F&data=04%7C01%7Ckate.walker%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C48772260f54b400cfe2808d9dfeba269%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637787025390113328%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=ixDRNRxsrx9voSAcmrBFJu4B78U0HCKz5RzVI36S3Tc%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.buckinghamshire.gov.uk%2Fcommunity-and-safety%2Fcommunity-safety%2Fbucks-online-directory%2Fcreate-an-account%2F&data=04%7C01%7Ckate.walker%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C48772260f54b400cfe2808d9dfeba269%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637787025390113328%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=GuCZGtbWy6XwUYFlgI0fQXrrO%2FeewPdXUGHH25Idw6w%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.buckinghamshire.gov.uk%2Fcommunity-and-safety%2Fcommunity-safety%2Fbucks-online-directory%2Fcreate-an-account%2F&data=04%7C01%7Ckate.walker%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7C48772260f54b400cfe2808d9dfeba269%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637787025390113328%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=GuCZGtbWy6XwUYFlgI0fQXrrO%2FeewPdXUGHH25Idw6w%3D&reserved=0


7. Jubilee Celebrations 
 

There are many different ways in which everyone can mark the Jubilee and we’d like to 
encourage people of all ages across Buckinghamshire to come together and make it a 
special event that is remembered for years to come.  

Communities can get involved in the Big Jubilee lunch or hold their own celebration event 
on/ around 5 June to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee.  

How you can get involved – The Queen's Platinum Jubilee 2022 

For anyone wishing to hold a Jubilee street party, the Council has waived the temporary 
road closure fee. You can request an application form for a temporary road closure by 
emailing events@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. The deadline for applications is 6 May 2022. 

You can find out more about what we are doing at the council and how to apply for street 
party road closures on our website. The Queen's Platinum Jubilee | Buckinghamshire 
Council 

As a council, we are working towards a number of projects that will enable the community 
to celebrate the Platinum Jubilee and provide a legacy for future generations. 

In particular, we are supporting The Queen's Green Canopy (QGC), unique tree planting 
initiative created to mark the occasion which invites people from across the United Kingdom 
to "Plant a Tree for the Jubilee". 

Tree planting is a great way to get involved in Jubilee celebrations and enhance the 
environment for future generations. We have offered trees to all schools, nurseries and care 
homes in the county. The first of these trees were planted during National Tree Week at the 
start of December.  

 
We have also updated our tree planting guidance which details what to consider before 
deciding to plant a tree, as well as sources of funding that you may be able to claim to offset 
any costs, which includes applying for Community Boards funding: 
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/trees-and-hedges/tree-planting/  
 

Find out more about what's going on nationally and locally for the Jubilee Weekend on our 
website 

Plans announced for The Queen's Platinum Jubilee Central Weekend 2022 

Guide to taking part in a beacon lighting ceremony 

HM The Queen's Platinum Jubilee- Buckinghamshire Lieutenancy website 

 
 

Page 53

https://platinumjubilee.gov.uk/get-involved-with-the-platinum-jubilee/
http://events@buckinghamshire.gov.uk/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/the-queens-platinum-jubilee/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/the-queens-platinum-jubilee/
https://queensgreencanopy.org/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/trees-and-hedges/tree-planting/
https://www.royal.uk/platinum-jubilee-central-weekend
https://www.queensjubileebeacons.com/guide
https://www.buckslieutenancy.org/platinumjubilee22


8. 70 trees for 70 years  
 
As part of Her Majesty the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee celebrations, we’re looking to compile 
a list of the the 70 best-loved trees and woodlands in Buckinghamshire to celebrate 
celebrate 70 years of her Majesty’s service.  
  
We would like to include nominations from every Community Board area in 
Buckinghamshire, and ask Community Boards and people across the county to nominate 
trees or woodlands, as well as encouraging partners, family and friends to submit their own.  

To take part, take a photo of your chosen tree or woodland, tell us where it is and why it is 
meaningful to you, and send it to us via social media @BucksCouncil or email 
70trees@buckinghamshire.gov.uk  Find out more on our website: 70 Trees for 70 Years | 
Buckinghamshire Council 

Page 54

mailto:70trees@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/news/70-trees-for-70-years/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/news/70-trees-for-70-years/

	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	5 PETITION - AIR QUALITY HIGH WYCOMBE
	6 HEALTH & WELLBEING
	Action Notes - 30 September 2021
	Item 6a - Health & Wellbeing Action Group 2021 10 21
	Action Notes - 11 November 2021
	Review of existing priorities
	Item 6c - Chiltern Samaritans Suicide Prevention Awareness project update to Jan 2022
	Item 6d - Public Health Profile 2021 - High Wycombe Community Board

	7 SERVICE DIRECTOR UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

High Wycombe Community Board  
 
 
 

 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the High Wycombe Community Board held on Wednesday 9 February 2022 
Via MS Teams commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 8.06 pm 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
A Hussain, M Ayub, K Bates, A Baughan, L Clarke OBE, T Green, D Hayday, O Hayday, M Hussain, 
M Hussain, N Rana, M Smith and J Wassell 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
H Morley, C Hingston, K Frydberg, C Williams, L Kelly, C Griffiths, M Rodgers, C Dixon, A Douglas, Jeanne 
Steward, L Hurst, N Graham, F Ewing and I Malik.  
 
 
  
 
 
  
 
1 CHAIRMAN`S WELCOME 

 
 The Chairman welcomed all those present and stated that the theme for this meeting would be 

around the subject of health and wellbeing. 
 

2 APOLOGIES 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr S Raja. 
 

3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the High Wycombe Community Board held 
on 27 October 2021 be confirmed as a true record.   
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest 
 

5 PETITION - AIR QUALITY HIGH WYCOMBE 
 

 A petition on “Air Quality in High Wycombe” had been received which called for “The 



comprehensive monitoring of all air pollution across High Wycombe particularly in areas around 
schools and where there was short term exposure to high levels, and the taking of effective actions 
that would bring all of the town within the safer WHO 2021 levels for air pollution by 2030, following 
interim targets to achieve this.  
 
Andrew Douglas introduced the petition stating that Wycombe had the worst levels of long term 
health conditions linked to air pollution. It was hoped that awareness could be raised of the 
disproportionate effect air pollution had n children`s health, and he emphasised the health and 
economic costs of air pollution. 
 
Carl Griffiths provided some background stating that there were approximately 47 sites at which 
levels were monitored with the majority of sites being in Wycombe, some in Marlow and in 
Stokenchurch. The levels were found to be worst along the arterial roads. 
 
A Member raised concern regarding public transport which was using buses that had been retired 

from other cities, which had now brought in clean air zones and therefore not allowed to be used 

there. He asked what actions could be taken to prevent this practice. He was informed that such cities 

were in control of their own public transport and had been in receipt of grants to upgrade their 

transport systems.  It was confirmed that the Government had now cut funding for buses, in terms of 

receiving grants for low emission buses.  

 

Another Member expressed her frustration at the large number of unattended roadworks and that 

Transport for Bucks needed to take more responsibility to ensure this this did not happen 

 

RESOLVED: That the petition be noted, and that further discussions continue with the support of the 

relevant Buckinghamshire Council officers, residents and Community Groups at the Local 

Infrastructure and Transport or Environment and Climate Change action groups.  

 

 

 
6 HEALTH & WELLBEING 

 
 Cllr Wassell provided a summary of the work that had been undertaken by the Community 

Cohesion Sub Group. Priorities had been identified including helping those suffering with long 
Covid, those who were terminally ill along with their carers, youth homelessness, and those who 
found themselves housebound due to physical and mental health issues during the pandemic. It 
was emphasised that the sub group was acting proactively, stimulating bids to be put forward.   
 
The Board heard from the experiences and successes of 2 of the projects that had been running 
including signposting (aimed at providing a service to young homeless people, to help them 

navigate their way through all available services). Aspire (which aimed to support young people at risk 

of criminal exploitation and offending).  
 

An overview of the Community Board profile was also presented which also outlined some public 

health recommendations for the local area, whereby proposals could potentially be further developed 

or funded by the Board. It was confirmed that the health profile for High Wycombe was below the 

county average but similar to the English average. The recommendations were suggestions designed 

to complement and not replace the local knowledge held by the Board. 
 

7 SERVICE DIRECTOR UPDATE 
 

  Nick Graham gave mention to two consultations currently running, including the Boundary 
Commission Review, and the Bucks Local Plan.  
 

https://consultation.lgbce.org.uk/have-your-say/29857
https://consultation.lgbce.org.uk/have-your-say/29857
https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/planning/local-plan-2021/


Members were also informed regarding future plans and the various projects the Council would 
be undertaking for the forthcoming Jubilee celebrations. 

Communities could get involved in the Big Jubilee lunch or hold their own celebration event on/ 
around 5 June to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee.  

How you can get involved – The Queen's Platinum Jubilee 2022 

For anyone wishing to hold a Jubilee street party, the Council has waived the temporary road 
closure fee. You can request an application form for a temporary road closure by emailing 
events@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. The deadline for applications is 6 May 2022. 

You can find out more about what we are doing at the council and how to apply for street party 
road closures on our website. The Queen's Platinum Jubilee | Buckinghamshire Council 

We are supporting The Queen's Green Canopy (QGC), unique tree planting initiative created to 
mark the occasion which invites people from across the United Kingdom to "Plant a Tree for the 
Jubilee". See the tree planting guidance which details what to consider before deciding to plant 
a tree, as well as sources of funding that you may be able to claim to offset any costs, which 
includes applying for Community Boards funding: 
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/trees-and-hedges/tree-planting/  

Find out more about what's going on nationally and locally for the Jubilee Weekend on our 
website 

Plans announced for The Queen's Platinum Jubilee Central Weekend 2022 

Guide to taking part in a beacon lighting ceremony 

HM The Queen's Platinum Jubilee- Buckinghamshire Lieutenancy website 

 
Members considered the formation of a Task & Finish Group to organise such events. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

  
  

 

8 COMMUNITY MATTERS 
 

 Information was provided on the Proud of Bucks awards, the nominations for which had closed at the 

end of December. The awards had a winner and a highly commended for each of the award 

categories, with three categories for adult, young person and group. High Wycombe had received 31 

different nominations in total for the three categories  
 
Members noted that a presentation for the winners was planned to take place on 3 March at 
the Queen Victoria Road offices. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The date of the next meeting was yet to be confirmed 

https://platinumjubilee.gov.uk/get-involved-with-the-platinum-jubilee/
http://events@buckinghamshire.gov.uk/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/the-queens-platinum-jubilee/
https://queensgreencanopy.org/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/environment/trees-and-hedges/tree-planting/
https://www.royal.uk/platinum-jubilee-central-weekend
https://www.queensjubileebeacons.com/guide
https://www.buckslieutenancy.org/platinumjubilee22


 


